

Prepared by:
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

When recorded mail to: Vanessa A. Orta, Esq. ANDERSON, MCCOY & ORTA, P.C. 100 North Broadway, Suite 2600 Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Telephone: (888) 236-0007

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

This ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE (this "Assignment") is made as of July <u>25</u>, 2012, by **REGIONS BANK**, an Alabama banking corporation, having an address of 1900 5th Avenue North, 9th Floor, Birmingham, Alabama 35204, Attention: Wade Parker ("Assignor"), to **RBRE LOAN PORTFOLIO, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of c/o Sabal Financial Group, L.P., 465 N. Halstead, Suite 130, Pasadena, California 91107 ("Assignee").

In consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Real Estate Mortgage dated December 1, 2010 executed by Thomas, Means, Gillis & Seay, P.C., Tyrone C. Means, Kenneth L. Thomas and Henry Lewis Gillis, to Regions Bank, an Alabama banking corporation, as recorded as Instrument No. 20101228000434640, with the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, as may have been partially released or modified from time to time.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Assignee and to the successors, legal representatives and assigns of Assignee forever.

This Assignment is made without recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, Assignor in any event whatsoever, except as set forth in that certain Sale, Assignment and Interim Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2012, which representations and warranties are solely for the benefit of Assignee, and may not be relied upon by any subsequent assignee.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

1/2319255.1

Loan Number: 0143401773030002093326

Borrower's Name: Thomas, Means, Gillis & Seay PC

Buyer Reference Number: 102744-001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed in its name, by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first above written.

Witnesses:	REGIONS BANK, an Alabama banking corporation
Erin Weems Erin Weems Print Name Hatty Bush Print Name	By: Ada Cons Name: Jathrey? Eins Title: Vice Pesidin
STATE OF ALABAMA) JEFFERSON COUNTY)	
2012, by Jeffrey P. Evans, as	nowledged before me this 25th day of July, NP of Regions Bank, an Alabama orporation. Such person did take an oath and: (notary
/ :	
is personally known to me. produced a current produced	driver's license as identification as identification.
(Notary Seal must be affixed)	Signature of Notary Denna Ann Sanders Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
	My Commission Expires: (if not legible on seal): 10-8-2013

1/2319255.1

Loan Number: 0143401773030002093326

Borrower's Name: Thomas, Means, Gillis & Seay PC

Buyer Reference Number: 102744-001



20120730000274320 2/2 \$15.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/30/2012 11:49:09 AM FILED/CERT